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ADUL'rERATION OF CANDY .

CHAPTER a:
[S. B. 153.] 

A.DULTERA TION OF CANDY. 

A.N ACT to Prevent the Adulteration of Candy. 

lJt ii En<u/td /Jy //tt Lt_riJ/a/ivt Asum/Jly of /ltt Slalt of Nor/Ii Dakota: 

- § I. ADULTERATION UNLAWFUL.] No person shall by himself, 
his servant, or agent, or as the servant or agent of any other per­
son or corporation, manufacture for sale, or knowingly sell or offer 
to sell any candy adulturated by the admixture of terra alba, 
barytes, talc, or any other mineral substance, by poisonous colors 
or flavors or other ingredients deleterious or detrimontal to health. 

§ 2. PENALTY.] Whoever violates any of the provisions of 
this act shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred 
dollars (i100.oo) nor less than fifty dollars ( i50.oo ). The candy 
so adulterated shall be forfeited and destroyed under direction of 
the court. 

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in that there is now 
no provision of law to prevent the sale or manufacture of 
adulterated candies; Therefore, this act shall take effect from and 
after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 12th, 1897. 

AGE OF CONSENT. 

CHAPTER 4. 
[H. B.106.) 

AGE OF CONSENT. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 2721 of the Revised Oode1, Relating M> Age of 
Consent to Marriage. 

Be ii Ena&ltd /Jy llu Legislative Assem/Jly of /ltt Sla/t of Nor/II Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 2721, of the Revised Code• 
of North Dakota, be and the same is hereby amended tQ read u 
follows: 



4 AGE OF CONSENT-APPEALS. 

. 
·§ 2721. Any unmarried male of the age of eighteen (18) years 

or upwards, and any unmarried female of the age of fifteen ( 15) 
years or upwards, and not otherwise disqualified, are capable of 
consenting to and co.nsummating marriage; Provided, that if the 
male is .under twenty-one ( 21) years, or the female under eighteen 
( 18) years of age, the license provided in this chapter shall not 
be issued without the consent of the parents or guardian, if there 
be any. 

Approved. March 9tl\, 1897. 

APPEALS. 

CHAPTER 5. 
[S. B. 136.] 

RELATING TO TRIALS IN DISTRICT COURT. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 5680 of the Revised Codes Relating to Trinls in 
District Court, Relating to Appeals in Cases Tried in District Court" without 
a Jury. 

B e ii E11acled 6y Ou Legislative Asum6ly of the Stale"/ N()r/lt DakQ/a: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That section 5630 of the Revised Codes 
of North Dakota is hereby amended to read as follows: 

§ 5630. In all actions tried by the district court without a jury, 
in which an issue of fact has been joined, all the evidence O'ffered on 
the trial shall be received. Either party inay have his objections 
to evidence noted as it is offered; but no new trial shall be 
granted by the District Court on the ground that incompetent or 
irrelevant evidence has been received, or on the ground of the 
insufficiency of the evidence. A party desiring to appeal from a 
judgment in any such action, shall cause a statement of the case 
to be settled within the time and in the manner prescribed by 
Article 8, of Chapter IO, of this code, and shall specify therein 
the questions of fact that he desires the Supreme Court to review, 
and all questions of facts not so specified shall be deemed on 
appeal to have been properly decided by the trial court. Only 
such evidence as relates to the questions of fact to be reviewed 
shall be embodied in this statement. But if the appellant shall 
specify in the statement that he desires to review the entire case 
all the evidence and proceedings shall be embodied in the state­
ment. All incompetent and irrelevant evidence, properly 
objected to in the trial court, shall be disregarded by the Supreme 
Court, but no objection to evidence ~an be made for the first time 
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